out, extending and vacating streets in said village, since its organization, are hereby legalized and made valid, the same as though said acts and proceedings were designated and authorized by law.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.

## CHAPTER 147.

## AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF THE CANNON FALLS SCHOOL DISTRICT, IN THE COUNTY OF GOODHUE, AND STATE OF MIN-NESOTA.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the action of the legal voters of Cannon Falls school district, in the county of Goodhue, and State of Minnesota, in voting a special tax for the support of schools in said district at the annual meeting of said district, held on the sixteenth (16th) day of April, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), is hereby legalized, and the county auditor of said county is hereby authorized to extend the same on the tax list of taxable property of said district, in the full amount voted by said district.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 148.

#### AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING ONE OR MORE PONTOON BRIDGES ACROSS THE MINNESOTA RIVER ADJACENT TO THE VILLAGE OF REDWOOD FALLS.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of Redwood Falls is hereby authorized and empowered, at their discretion, to establish, maintain and keep in repair, one or more pontoon bridges across the Minnesota river at points to be selected by said village council, adjacent to the corporate limits of said village, provided that said pontoon bridges shall be so constructed as not to obstruct the navigation of said Minnesota river.

SEC. 2. The said village council may appropriate, annually in each year, out of the general village fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, or as much thereof as they may deem necessary for the purpose of establishing and maintaining said bridges.

SEC. 3. The village treasurer shall pay over the sums of money appropriated, upon the presentation of warrants signed by the president of the village council and countersigned by the village clerk.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882). Approved November 17, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 149.

# AN ACT TO RE-ESTABLISH AND LEGALIZE A STATE ROAD IN BENTON COUNTY, AND TO LEGALIZE EXTENSIONS.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the state road located in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six (1876) in Benton and Morrison counties, under the provisions of an act entitled "An act to authorize the establishment of a state road from Sauk Rapids in Benton county to Pierz in Morrison county," be and the same is hereby re-established and constituted a legal state road so far as the same lies within the limits of Benton county, and that any failure to open the said road or any part thereof, and any destruction of stakes or other indications of the line of said road, by fire or otherwise, shall fail to operate against the present legality of said road in Benton county.

SEC. 2. The commissioners named in section one (1) of the said act hereinbefore mentioned, are hereby re-appointed and continued as such commissioners, and they are hereby empowered with authority to re-establish any part of said line of road, and to amend and alter the same, whenever in their judgment such action shall be deemed advisable: and the said commissioners are authorized and empowered to locate and establish one or more extensions or branches of said road, and leading easterly therefrom, from any point on said line of road in the towns of Sauk Rapids, Minden, Watab and Langola, or in either of said towns, neither of which extensions or branches shall exceed four miles in length; *Provided*, That no such extension or branch road shall be located where there shall be at the time of such location, six (6) legal voters who are, at the time of such location residents and freeholders within one mile of such extension or branch.

SEC. 3. Sections three (3), four (4), six (6) and (7) of the act first above named: are hereby re-enacted and made a part of this act, excepting that in the proviso at the end of said section six (6) the words "and the Little Falls Courier," shall be omitted and inoperative.

SEC. 4. The making and filing of a plat of said line of road in Benton county, or a plat of any part of said line, as re-established